

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK
OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK
USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities
Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents
of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization
Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the
Administration and Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 657387/2017

IAS Part 60

Honorable Marcy S. Friedman

Motion Sequence 010

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO AMEND HBK'S ANSWER TO THE PETITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| BACKGROUND | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED AS PATENTLY VOID OF MERIT..... | 4 |
| II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED AS IMPROPER GAMESMANSHIP AND A CIRCUMVENTION OF THIS COURT’S PRIOR ORDERS..... | 5 |
| III. IF HBK IS PERMITTED TO AMEND, IT SHOULD PAY FEES AND COSTS..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bernstein v. Spatola</i> , 122 A.D.2d 97 (1st Dep’t 1986) | 9 |
| <i>Berry v. Clermont York Assoc. LLC.</i> , 2015 WL 9307944 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 21, 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Heller v. Provenzano</i> , 303 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dep’t 2003) | 4 |
| <i>Ingrami v. Rovner</i> , 45 A.D.3d 806 (1st Dep’t 2007) | 4 |
| <i>Lederle Labs. Div. of American Cyanamid Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n.</i> , 84 A.D.2d 900 (3d Dep’t 1981)..... | 5 |
| <i>Novaro v. Jomar Real Estate Corp.</i> , 156 A.D.2d 213 (1 st Dep’t 1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Soc’y of Plastics Indus. Inc. v. Cty. Of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)..... | 5 |
| <i>Matter of Turner’s Will</i> , 86 Misc.2d 132 (Sur. 1976) | 5 |
| <i>Zabas v. Kard</i> , 194 A.D.2d 784 (2d Dep’t 1993)..... | 4 |

Statutory Authorities

| | |
|---|------|
| N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 3025(b)..... | 4, 8 |
| N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 7703..... | 5 |
| N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 103(8) | 5 |
